

09-4108-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

RACHEL ROTHSTEIN, FRED ROTHSTEIN, NORA ROTHSTEIN, JENNY RUBIN, DEBORAH RUBIN, DANIEL MILLER, ABRAHAM MENDELSON, STUART ELLIOT HERSCH, RENAY FRYM, NOAM ROZENMAN, ELENA ROZENMAN, TZVI ROZENMAN, SHAUL STERN, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of LEAH STERN, JOSEPH STERN, SHIMSON STERN, YOCHAVED KUSHNER, JULIA KATZ, ALICE FEINSTEIN, CHARLES FEINSTEIN, EMILE FEINSTEIN, ALEXANDER FEINSTEIN, CHAIM KAPLAN, individually and as natural guardian of plaintiffs MUSHKA KAPLAN, ARYE LEIB KAPLAN, MENACHEM KAPLAN, CHANA KAPLAN EFRAIM KAPLAN, MUSHKA KAPLAN, minor, ARYE LEIB KAPLAN, minor, MENACHEM KAPLAN, minor, CHANA KAPLAN, minor, EFRAIM KAPLAN, minor, AVISHAI REUVANE, ELISHEVA ARON, CHAYIM KUMER, NECHAMA KUMER, NETANEL HERSKOVITZ, MARTIN HERSKOVITZ, PEARL HERSKOVITZ,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

BENNETT FINER, PAULA FINER, individually and as legal guardians for
plaintiff CHANA NACHENBERG, CHANA NACHENBERG, DAVID
NACHENBERG, SARA NACHENBERG, minor, ZEV FINER, SHOSHANA
FINER OHANA, HOWARD M. GREEN, MINA DORA GREEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UBS AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEIR INJURIES ARE NOT “FAIRLY TRACEABLE” TO UBS’S ALLEGED CONDUCT	17
A. A Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Must Be “Fairly Traceable” To The Defendant’s Conduct.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That UBS’s Conduct Increased The Probability That Plaintiffs Would Be Injured By Terror Attacks.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN IDENTIFYING AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT.....	30
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN ATA CLAIM.....	30
A. Plaintiffs Aiding-and-Abetting Theory Fails	31
1. There is no aiding-and-abetting liability under Section 2333	31
2. Plaintiffs’ allegations are inadequate to establish an aiding-and-abetting claim.....	33
B. Plaintiffs’ Primary Liability Theory Fails	36
1. UBS’s acts did not proximately cause plaintiffs’ injuries	37
2. UBS did not commit an “act of international terrorism.”	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Plaintiffs do not plead facts plausibly demonstrating a “terrorism purpose.”	47
b. Plaintiffs fail to plead a predicate offense	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CASES

<i>ACEquip Ltd. v. Am. Engineering Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16, 27
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. California State Counsel of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	46
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	44
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	45
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16, 27
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Boim III</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Boim v. Quaranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000, 1023 (7th Cir. 2002) (“ <i>Boim I</i> ”)	33
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	37
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5, 31
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48, 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Elliott v. Michael James, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir 1977).....	44
<i>Florida Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 27
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	39, 43
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Huddy v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd</i> , 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008).....	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006).....	45
<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Pritikin v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Selvan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 27
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18
<i>Stutts v. De Dietrich Group</i> , 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006)	33, 34, 40, 48
<i>United States v. Chalmers</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Frampton</i> , 382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	39, 43
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Zuchowicz v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998).....	44

STATUTES

31 C.F.R. § 560.314	3
31 C.F.R. § 560.516	14
15 U.S.C. § 15	32, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	2, 31, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	32, 38, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B)	47, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2332d(a).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 2332d(b)(2).....	11, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a).....	50
18 U.S.C. § 2339C(a)(1)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)	50
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(6)	50
50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j)	50
Pub. L. 102-572, Tit. X, § 1003(a)(4), 106 Stat. 4522.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 102-342 at 45 (1992), 1992 WL 187372	49
